## **SCHEDULE**

## PART 2

## MODIFICATION OF SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 1992

- **8.** In the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 1992(1), in paragraph 8(3)(a)(i) of Schedule 2 (providing ordered drugs or appliances)–
  - (a) omit "Scotland or";
  - (b) omit "or, in Scotland, of a Health Board"; and
  - (c) after "Social Services Board" insert ", or, in Scotland, from inclusion in the list of persons performing pharmaceutical care services maintained by a Health Board in terms of section 17X of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978".

National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Wales) Regulations 2001

- **9.** In the National Health Service (Charges for Drugs and Appliances) (Wales) Regulations 2001(2), in regulation 2(1) (interpretation), in the definition of "equivalent prescription form" ("ffurflen brescripsiwn gyfatebol")—
  - (a) omit ", Scotland"; and
  - (b) after "local pharmaceutical services" insert ", or in Scotland pharmaceutical care services provided under Part 1 of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978,".

Rheoliadau'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (Ffioedd am Gyffuriau a Chyfarpar)(Cymru) 2001

- **10.** In Rheoliadau'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (Ffioedd am Gyffuriau a Cyfarpar) (Cymru) 2001(**3**), in regulation 2(1) (dehongli), in the definition of "ffurflen bresgripsiwn gyfatebol" ("equivalent prescription form")—
  - (a) omit ", yr Alban"; and
  - (b) after "wasanaethau fferyllol lleol" insert "neu, yn yr Alban gwasanaethau gofal fferyllol a ddarperir o dan Ran 1 o Ddeddf y Gwasanaeth Iechyd Gwladol (yr Alban) 1978,".

Nurses and Midwives (Parts of and Entries in the Register) Order of Council 2004

11. In the Nurses and Midwives (Parts of and Entries in the Register) Order of Council 2004(4), in article 1(2) (citation, commencement and interpretation), in the definition of "Drug Tariff", in paragraph (b), omit the words from "statement" to "1995" and substitute "document published in terms of section 17W of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978".

1

<sup>(1)</sup> The Regulations were revoked for England by S.I. 2005/641. Part 2 of Schedule 2 was substituted for Wales by S.I. 2005/1013.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 2001/1358 (W.86). The definition of "equivalent prescription form" was inserted by S.I. 2005/1915.

<sup>(3)</sup> O.S. 2001/1358 (Cy.86).

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 2004/1765.

## The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2005

- **12.** In the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2005(**5**), in paragraph 8(3)(a)(i) of Schedule 1 (providing ordered drugs or appliances)—
  - (a) omit "Scotland or";
  - (b) omit "or, in Scotland, of a Health Board"; and
  - (c) after "Social Services Board" insert ", or, in Scotland, from inclusion in the list of persons performing pharmaceutical care services maintained by a Health Board in terms of section 17X of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978".

<sup>(5)</sup> S.I. 2005/641 to which there are amendments not relevant to this Order.